ROLE OF NGO IN EMPOWERING WOMEN EMPLOYEESIN POKHARA VALLEY:
(A Study of NGOs and Employees Per spective)

A Dissertation Submitted to:
The Tribhuvan University,
Department of Sociology/Anthropology,
Prithwi Narayan Multiple Campus, Pokhara
in Partial fulfillment of the
Requirement for the Master Degreein Anthropology

By
Kalpana Gurung
Roll No. 332/2059

Regd No.: 56590-91
Pokhara
July, 2008



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
BY LANGUAGE EDITOR

This is to certify that 1 have undergone through the draft of dissertation entitled “Role of NGO in Empowering Women Employees in
Pokhara Valley: A Study of NGOs and Employee’s Perspective” by Kapana Gurung as a Language Editor and made necessary correction

and improvements there in. | have been impressed by her intelligible presentation of the facts through the medium of plain and correct English.

Date: July 31%, 2008 Tara Datta Bhatta
L ecturer of English
Department of English
Prtithwi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of al, | would like to express my hearty thanks to Mr. Hari Kumar Ojha, my supervisor and Lecturer of department of
Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, for providing me vauable and meaningful suggestions, continuous inspiration and
guidance for completing this dissertation.

| am also grateful to Dr. Bishwo Kallyan Pargjuli, Dept. Head & Lecturer, Dr. Prakash Upadhyaya, Lecturer and al the Lectures of the
department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, for giving me valuable inputs and continuous support.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to my friends Mr. Suman Manandhar, Mr. Parshu Ram B.K., Mr. Resham Gautam, and Mrs. Anu
Adhikari of LI-BIRD, Mrs. Roshani Koirala, Pokhara University and Ms. Smreety Dewan, British Council for their help and support.

| al'so endowed my sincere thanks to all those women who are working in NGOs in Pokhara valley.

Lastly, | would like to thank all those people who have directly or indirectly contributed me to make this endeavor a success.

July 31%, 2008
Kalpana Gurung
Pokhara



Abstract

Empowerment is one of the effective approaches to uplift the condition of women. The GOs, NGOs and INGOs are focusing on programs which
help women being empowered. These organizations are helping female employees being empowered by giving them employment opportunities
and various training exposures.

The research is confined to the Non-Governmental Organizations in Pokhara valley which are providing opportunities for women to be
independent and career development with different programs and projects. This research has assessed whether these organizations are
successful to empower women and change their socio-economic status in the society. In addition to this, the study has explored to what extent
age, education, caste, family support, organizational support, training, mobility and decision making in various sphere of their professional and
personal life have affected the process of empower ment.

Based on the research objectives, the study has tried to trace the role of non-governmental organizations (NGOs) in empowering working
women in different sectors. The specific objectives of the study were to identity the factors influencing empowerment of women working in
different organizations and how the women are being benefited from different programs/activities introduced by these organizations. The
outcomes of the research are quite encouraging as the situation of female staff has improved as compared to a decade ago. However, males are
in permanent job and holding higher positions in most of the organizations whereas females are in temporary job and holding non-officer
positions.

The study shows that only few of the lady staff are holding the masters degree and very few have technical backgrounds. The offices seem to
have given priority to experienced people and local while recruiting them. In each and every office there is dominance of Brahmins & Chhetris



(more than 60%) as a normal situation in the country. Those who are heads of the organizations, half of them are Chhetris and rest are

Brahmins. More than half of the staff are Brahmins and Chhetris; Janajatis and Dalits are very negligible in number.

Nearly one third of the interviewees got promoted during their job tenure. Those who didn't get promoted were due to lack of education and in
some cases due to over age. Though female staff seem to have been exposed to national capacity building programs, they lack international
exposures. Majority of the training/ exposure receivers are Brahmin & Chhetris. Mostly lady staff with children are not getting enough
opportunities to be involved in exposure or other capacity development activities especially going outside of their house due to their household
responsibilities.

It is worth-mentioning that more than eighty percent of the lady staff have control over their income and are also contributing to their family
expenditures. With the change of time women have also started to contribute financially in the family as previously the family used to be

dependent only on males.

There seems contradiction in the response to the availability of organizational resources to female staffs. On one hand, 60% of the female
respondents claimed to have them involved in decision making process, on the other hand the head of the organizations or their representatives
have claimed to have involved all the staff in the decision/ policy making process. Those whose education level was below SLC, they hold lower
position in the organization hence had no involvement in such process. In some organizations due to complicated hierarchical composition, even
higher level staffs are not involved in such process.

In male-dominated society like ours gender discrimination is very rampant in all the sectors. But with the change of time and due to wide media
intervention through television, papers and radios, people have started to look the female population as equal contributor to society in every



sector. During the time of interview more than eighty percent opined that they didn't feel about being discriminated. Those who felt being
sexually harassed didn't approach their seniors or office management. Unmarried females were more exposed to sexual harassment than

married ones.

There is a positive perception from organization heads that female employees can be more capable if given opportunities. Males being
dominating in nature, triesto seize all the opportunities available in the organization. However, thisis imperative for women to be aware of own
rights and capability and believe in self to change the situation and mind set of people in the society.



Table of Contents

Page No.

Decision of Experts Committee Letter

Recommendation Letter

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Acronyms

Chapter One- Introduction

11
1.2
13
14
15
1.6
1.7

Background

Statement of the Problem
Research Questions/ Problems
Objectives of the Study
Rationale of the Study
Limitations of the Study

© ©O© 0 0 O Bk

Conceptua Framework of the Study 10

Chapter Two - Literature Review

Theoretical Review on Gender, Feminism and Gender Dev. Approaches



21
2.2
2.3

24

25

Gender Perspective

Feminist Theories

Gender Development Approaches

2.3.1 Women in Development (WID)
2.3.2 Women and Development (WAD)
2.3.3 Gender and Development (GAD)
What isan NGO?

2.4.1 NGO and the United Nations System

Women Empowerment

12
13
14
14
15
15
17
17
18



Chapter Three— Research Methodology

31
3.2
3.3
34
3.5

M ethodology

Study Area

Research Design
Data Collection Tools
Sampling
DataAnalysis

24
25
25
26
27

Chapter Four — Socio-economic Status of Female Employees working in NGO

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Chapter Five— Benefit Sharing of Female Employees from NGO Program

5.1

Duration of Employment
Education

Age

Castes

Address

Marital Status and Children
Family Status

Chapter Summary

Control Over Income

28
29
30
31
32
32
35
35

37



5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
511
5.12

5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16

Income Contribution to Family Matrix

Income

Incentive Package

Access to Organizational Resources

Responsibilities Sharing amongst Family Members
Capacity Building

Training Exposure

National and International Exposure

Promotion

Encouragement from Organization for Further Studies
Constraints Hindering Women from being Professionally
Devel oped/Skilled

al Education Level

b] Family Condition/Obligation

c] Socio-economic Condition

d] Organizational Culture

Family Support for Professional Career

Experience in getting the Job

Gender Discrimination in the Organization

Sexual Harassment from Opposite Sex

38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
43

I N

45
46
46
47
48
48



5.17 Encouragement/Support from Organization in Career Enhancement 49

5.18 Causes of Employment 49
5.19 Continuation of Job 50
5.20 Satisfied being a Working Woman 50
5.21 Comments from the Employees 51
5.22 Chapter Summary 52

Chapter Six —Role of NGO in Capacity Building and Employee’s Participation in Decision/Policy Making

6.1  Organizationa Structure 54
6.2  Composition of Board Members 54
6.3 Management Team 55
6.4  Staff (Gender) Composition in the Organization 56
6.5 Permanent Staff (Mae/Female) 57
6.6  Caste-wise Distribution 57
6.7  Organizational Head 58
6.8  Caste of Organization Head 58
6.9  Preferencesto Hire Employees 59
6.10 Females seeking employment 59
6.11 Expertise of Femae Employees 60

6.12 Perception of organization heads towards Mae/Femae Employees 62



6.13 Exposurein Training/Meeting/Workshop 62

6.14 Additional Incentives for Female Employees 63
6.15 Quota Reservation for Female Employees 64
6.16 Policy for Retrenchment/Attraction to the Female Employees 64
6.17 Policy for Sexual Harassment 65
6.18 Saary and Benefit Discrimination 65
6.19 Appropriate Gender at Decision Making Level 65

6.20 Involvement of Female Employeesin Policy Making Process
of the Organization 66
6.21 Measures Developed and Implemented by the Organization in Capacity Building and Empowerment of Female Employees 67

6.22 Provision to Encourage Female Employees for their Further Studies or

Career Enhancement Programs 67
6.23 Employees Sent for Further Studies 68
6.24  Specific Programs for Female Employees 69
6.25 Accessto Organizational Resources 70
6.26 Positions Specific to Female 70
6.27 Policy for Gender Balance 70
6.28 Participation in Training/Seminar/Workshop/Meeting/Visit/Study

in 2006 71

6.29 Roleof Female Employeesin Decision Making Process



of the Organization

6.30 Roleof Female Employeesin Policy Making Process
of the Organization

6.31 Chapter Summary

Chapter Seven — Summary of Findings, Conclusion and Recommendation
7.1  Summary of Findings

7.2 Conclusion and Recommendation

Bibliography

72

73

73

76

78

80



List of Figures:

Chapter 4
Figure4.1-—

Figure4.2 -
Figure4.3 -
Figure4.4 -
Figure4.5 -
Figure 4.6 —
Figure4.7 —
Figure 4.8 —
Figure4.9 -
Figure 4.10 -

Chapter 5
Figure5.1—

Figure5.2 -
Figure 5.3 -
Figure5.4 -
Figure5.5—

Duration of Employment

Education Level of Employees
Field of Education

Age Category of Employees

Caste of Employees

Address of Employees

Marital Status

Employee’s Husband Status

Family Type of Single Employees
Family Type of Married Employees

Control Over Income

Income Contribution to Family Expenditures
Family Income

Access to Organizational Resources

Sharing of Responsibilitiesin the Family



Figure 5.6 —
Figure5.7 —
Figure 5.8 —
Figure5.9 -
Figure5.10 -
Figure5.11 -
Figure5.12 -
Figure5.13 -
Figure5.14 -
Figure5.15 -

Figure5.16 —
Figure5.17 -
Figure5.18 -
Figure5.19 -
Figure 5.20 -
Figure5.21 -

Chapter 6
Figure6.1—

Training Opportunities

Caste-wise Training Recipients

National and International Exposure
Caste-wise Exposure

Promotion of Employees

Encouragement for Further Studies

Education as Hindering Factor

Family as Hindering Factor

Socio-economic Condition as Hindering Factor

Family Support for Career Devel opment

Gender Discrimination in the Organization
Sexual Harassment from Opposite Sex
Organizational Support for Career Enhancement
Causes of Employment

Job Continuation

Satisfaction being a Working Woman

Staff Composition



Figure 6.2 —
Figure 6.3 —
Figure 6.4 —
Figure 6.5 —
Figure 6.6 —
Figure 6.7 —
Figure 6.8 —
Figure 6.9 —
Figure 6.10 -
Figure6.11 —
Figure6.12 —

Locality of Staff

Caste-wise Distribution

Gender of Head of the Organization

Caste of Head of the Organization

Quota Reservation for Females

Policy for Sexua Harassment

Female Participation in Policy Making

Support for Further Studies and Career Enhancement
Employees Sent for Further Studies

Male vs. Female for Further Studies

Policy for Gender Balance



List of Tables:

Chapter 4
Table4.1 -

Chapter 5
Table5.1 -

Table5.2 -

Chapter 6
Table 6.1 -

Table6.2 -
Table6.3-
Table6.4—
Table6.5-
Table 6.6 —
Table6.7 —
Table6.8 -
Table6.9 -
Table6.10 -

Family status and locality of female employees

Income contribution to family expenditures

Experience in Getting the Job

Composition of Board Members

Composition of Management Team

Matrix for Different levels of Staff , MaleVs. Female

Education and experience based preference to hire employees
Marital status and area (local) based preference to hire employees
Female seeking employment

Expertise of female employees

Perception of organization heads towards male/female employees
Training Exposures

Additional incentives for female employees



Table6.11 - Policy for Retrenchment/Attraction to the female employees
Table6.12 - Specific programs for female employees
Table6.13 - Participation of training/seminar/workshop/meeting

List of Annexes:

Annex -1. The List of NGOs working within Pokhara Valley (Universe of the Study)
Annex-2: List of Female Employees (Respondents)

Annex-3: List of Organization Head (Respondents)

Annex-4: Questionnaire — Organization Head

Annex-5: Questionnaire — Female Employees

Annex-6. Questionnaire - Institutional Analysis



ACRONYMS

CBO - Community Bases Organization

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistic

CEDAW - Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination
DDC - District Development Committee

ECOSOC - Economic and Socia Council

FGD - Focus Group Discussion

GAD - Gender and Devel opment

GDI - Gender Development Index

GEM - Gender Empowerment Measurement

GO - Government Organization

INGO - International Non-Governmental Organization
NGO - Non-Governmental Organization

NPC - National Planning Commission

PNC - Prithvi Narayan Campus

SA - Sociology and Anthropology



TU
UK
UN
USA
WAD
WEF
WID

Tribhuwan University
United Kingdom

United Nations

United States of America
Women and Development
World Economic Forum

Women in Development



