ROLE OF NGO IN EMPOWERING WOMEN EMPLOYEES IN POKHARA VALLEY:

(A Study of NGOs and Employees Perspective)

A Dissertation Submitted to: The Tribhuvan University, Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithwi Narayan Multiple Campus, Pokhara in Partial fulfillment of the Requirement for the Master Degree in Anthropology

By

Kalpana Gurung

Roll No. 332/2059

Regd No.: 56590-91

Pokhara

July, 2008

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

BY LANGUAGE EDITOR

This is to certify that I have undergone through the draft of dissertation entitled "**Role of NGO in Empowering Women Employees in Pokhara Valley: A Study of NGOs and Employee's Perspective**" by Kalpana Gurung as a Language Editor and made necessary correction and improvements there in. I have been impressed by her intelligible presentation of the facts through the medium of plain and correct English.

Date: July 31st, 2008

Tara Datta Bhatta Lecturer of English Department of English Prtithwi Narayan Campus Pokhara, Nepal

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my hearty thanks to Mr. Hari Kumar Ojha, my supervisor and Lecturer of department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, for providing me valuable and meaningful suggestions, continuous inspiration and guidance for completing this dissertation.

I am also grateful to Dr. Bishwo Kallyan Parajuli, Dept. Head & Lecturer, Dr. Prakash Upadhyaya, Lecturer and all the Lectures of the department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, for giving me valuable inputs and continuous support. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my friends Mr. Suman Manandhar, Mr. Parshu Ram B.K., Mr. Resham Gautam, and Mrs. Anu Adhikari of LI-BIRD, Mrs. Roshani Koirala, Pokhara University and Ms. Smreety Dewan, British Council for their help and support. I also endowed my sincere thanks to all those women who are working in NGOs in Pokhara valley. Lastly, I would like to thank all those people who have directly or indirectly contributed me to make this endeavor a success.

July 31st, 2008

Kalpana Gurung Pokhara

Abstract

Empowerment is one of the effective approaches to uplift the condition of women. The GOs, NGOs and INGOs are focusing on programs which help women being empowered. These organizations are helping female employees being empowered by giving them employment opportunities and various training exposures.

The research is confined to the Non-Governmental Organizations in Pokhara valley which are providing opportunities for women to be independent and career development with different programs and projects. This research has assessed whether these organizations are successful to empower women and change their socio-economic status in the society. In addition to this, the study has explored to what extent age, education, caste, family support, organizational support, training, mobility and decision making in various sphere of their professional and personal life have affected the process of empowerment.

Based on the research objectives, the study has tried to trace the role of non-governmental organizations (NGOs) in empowering working women in different sectors. The specific objectives of the study were to identity the factors influencing empowerment of women working in different organizations and how the women are being benefited from different programs/activities introduced by these organizations. The outcomes of the research are quite encouraging as the situation of female staff has improved as compared to a decade ago. However, males are in permanent job and holding higher positions in most of the organizations whereas females are in temporary job and holding non-officer positions.

The study shows that only few of the lady staff are holding the masters degree and very few have technical backgrounds. The offices seem to have given priority to experienced people and local while recruiting them. In each and every office there is dominance of Brahmins & Chhetris

(more than 60%) as a normal situation in the country. Those who are heads of the organizations, half of them are Chhetris and rest are Brahmins. More than half of the staff are Brahmins and Chhetris; Janajatis and Dalits are very negligible in number.

Nearly one third of the interviewees got promoted during their job tenure. Those who didn't get promoted were due to lack of education and in some cases due to over age. Though female staff seem to have been exposed to national capacity building programs, they lack international exposures. Majority of the training/ exposure receivers are Brahmin & Chhetris. Mostly lady staff with children are not getting enough opportunities to be involved in exposure or other capacity development activities especially going outside of their house due to their household responsibilities.

It is worth-mentioning that more than eighty percent of the lady staff have control over their income and are also contributing to their family expenditures. With the change of time women have also started to contribute financially in the family as previously the family used to be dependent only on males.

There seems contradiction in the response to the availability of organizational resources to female staffs. On one hand, 60% of the female respondents claimed to have them involved in decision making process, on the other hand the head of the organizations or their representatives have claimed to have involved all the staff in the decision/ policy making process. Those whose education level was below SLC, they hold lower position in the organization hence had no involvement in such process. In some organizations due to complicated hierarchical composition, even higher level staffs are not involved in such process.

In male-dominated society like ours gender discrimination is very rampant in all the sectors. But with the change of time and due to wide media intervention through television, papers and radios, people have started to look the female population as equal contributor to society in every

sector. During the time of interview more than eighty percent opined that they didn't feel about being discriminated. Those who felt being sexually harassed didn't approach their seniors or office management. Unmarried females were more exposed to sexual harassment than married ones.

There is a positive perception from organization heads that female employees can be more capable if given opportunities. Males being dominating in nature, tries to seize all the opportunities available in the organization. However, this is imperative for women to be aware of own rights and capability and believe in self to change the situation and mind set of people in the society.

Table of Contents

Decision of Experts Committee Letter Recommendation Letter Acknowledgement Abstract Acronyms

Chapter One – Introduction

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	5
1.3	Research Questions/ Problems	8
1.4	Objectives of the Study	8
1.5	Rationale of the Study	9
1.6	Limitations of the Study	9
1.7	Conceptual Framework of the Study	10

Page No.

Chapter Two – Literature Review

Theoretical Review on Gender, Feminism and Gender Dev. Approaches

2.1	Gender Perspective	12
2.2	Feminist Theories	13
2.3	Gender Development Approaches	14
	2.3.1 Women in Development (WID)	14
	2.3.2 Women and Development (WAD)	15
	2.3.3 Gender and Development (GAD)	15
2.4	What is an NGO?	17
	2.4.1 NGO and the United Nations System	17
2.5	Women Empowerment	18

Chapter Three – Research Methodology

	Methodology	
3.1	Study Area	24
3.2	Research Design	25
3.3	Data Collection Tools	25
3.4	Sampling	26
3.5	Data Analysis	27

Chapter Four – Socio-economic Status of Female Employees working in NGO

4.1	Duration of Employment	28
4.2	Education	29
4.3	Age	30
4.4	Castes	31
4.5	Address	32
4.6	Marital Status and Children	32
4.7	Family Status	35
4.8	Chapter Summary	35

Chapter Five – Benefit Sharing of Female Employees from NGO Program

57
;

5.2	Income Contribution to Family Matrix 38			
5.3	Income 39			
5.4	Incentive Package	39		
5.5	Access to Organizational Resources	40		
5.6	Responsibilities Sharing amongst Family Members	40		
5.7	Capacity Building	41		
5.8	Training Exposure	41		
5.9	National and International Exposure	42		
5.10	Promotion	43		
5.11	Encouragement from Organization for Further Studies			
5.12	Constraints Hindering Women from being Professionally			
	Developed/Skilled	44		
	a] Education Level	44		
	b] Family Condition/Obligation	45		
	c] Socio-economic Condition	45		
	d] Organizational Culture	46		
5.13	Family Support for Professional Career	46		
5.14	Experience in getting the Job	47		
5.15	Gender Discrimination in the Organization	48		
5.16	Sexual Harassment from Opposite Sex 48			

5.17	Encouragement/Support from Organization in Career Enhancement	49
5.18	Causes of Employment	49
5.19	Continuation of Job	50
5.20	Satisfied being a Working Woman	50
5.21	Comments from the Employees	51
5.22	Chapter Summary	52

Chapter Six – Role of NGO in Capacity Building and Employee's Participation in Decision/Policy Making

6.1	Organizational Structure	54
6.2	Composition of Board Members	54
6.3	Management Team	55
6.4	Staff (Gender) Composition in the Organization	56
6.5	Permanent Staff (Male/Female)	57
6.6	Caste-wise Distribution	57
6.7	Organizational Head	58
6.8	Caste of Organization Head	58
6.9	Preferences to Hire Employees	59
6.10	Females seeking employment	59
6.11	Expertise of Female Employees	60
6.12	Perception of organization heads towards Male/Female Employees	62

6.13	Exposure in Training/Meeting/Workshop	62
6.14	Additional Incentives for Female Employees	63
6.15	Quota Reservation for Female Employees	64
6.16	Policy for Retrenchment/Attraction to the Female Employees	64
6.17	Policy for Sexual Harassment	65
6.18	Salary and Benefit Discrimination	65
6.19	Appropriate Gender at Decision Making Level	65
6.20	Involvement of Female Employees in Policy Making Process	
	of the Organization	66
6.21	Measures Developed and Implemented by the Organization in Cap	acity Building and Empowerment of Female Employees 67
6.22	Provision to Encourage Female Employees for their Further Studie	s or
	Career Enhancement Programs	67
6.23	Employees Sent for Further Studies	68
6.24	Specific Programs for Female Employees	69
6.25	Access to Organizational Resources	70
6.26	Positions Specific to Female	70
6.27	Policy for Gender Balance	70
6.28	Participation in Training/Seminar/Workshop/Meeting/Visit/Study	
	in 2006	71
6.29	Role of Female Employees in Decision Making Process	

	of the Organization	72	
6.30	30 Role of Female Employees in Policy Making Process		
	of the Organization	73	
6.31	Chapter Summary	73	
Chapte	r Seven – Summary of Findings, Conclusion and Recommendation		
7.1	Summary of Findings	76	
7.2	Conclusion and Recommendation	78	

80

Bibliography

List of Figures:

Chapter 4

- Figure 4.1 Duration of Employment
- Figure 4.2 Education Level of Employees
- Figure 4.3 Field of Education
- Figure 4.4 Age Category of Employees
- Figure 4.5 Caste of Employees
- Figure 4.6 Address of Employees
- Figure 4.7 Marital Status
- Figure 4.8 Employee's Husband Status
- Figure 4.9 Family Type of Single Employees
- Figure 4.10 Family Type of Married Employees

Chapter 5

- Figure 5.1 Control Over Income
- Figure 5.2 Income Contribution to Family Expenditures
- Figure 5.3 Family Income
- Figure 5.4 Access to Organizational Resources
- Figure 5.5 Sharing of Responsibilities in the Family

- Figure 5.6 Training Opportunities
- Figure 5.7 Caste-wise Training Recipients
- Figure 5.8 National and International Exposure
- Figure 5.9 Caste-wise Exposure
- Figure 5.10 Promotion of Employees
- Figure 5.11 Encouragement for Further Studies
- Figure 5.12 Education as Hindering Factor
- Figure 5.13 Family as Hindering Factor
- Figure 5.14 Socio-economic Condition as Hindering Factor
- Figure 5.15 Family Support for Career Development
- Figure 5.16 Gender Discrimination in the Organization
- Figure 5.17 Sexual Harassment from Opposite Sex
- Figure 5.18 Organizational Support for Career Enhancement
- Figure 5.19 Causes of Employment
- Figure 5.20 Job Continuation
- Figure 5.21 Satisfaction being a Working Woman

Chapter 6

Figure 6.1 – Staff Composition

- Figure 6.2 Locality of Staff
- Figure 6.3 Caste-wise Distribution
- Figure 6.4 Gender of Head of the Organization
- Figure 6.5 Caste of Head of the Organization
- Figure 6.6 Quota Reservation for Females
- Figure 6.7 Policy for Sexual Harassment
- Figure 6.8 Female Participation in Policy Making
- Figure 6.9 Support for Further Studies and Career Enhancement
- Figure 6.10 Employees Sent for Further Studies
- Figure 6.11 Male vs. Female for Further Studies
- Figure 6.12 Policy for Gender Balance

List of Tables:

<u>Chapter 4</u>

Table 4.1 –	Family status an	d locality of female	employees
14010 1.1	I anni y Status an	a locality of formate	employees

Chapter 5

Table 5.1 –	Income contribution to family expenditures
Table 5.2 –	Experience in Getting the Job

<u>Chapter 6</u>

Composition of Board Members
Composition of Management Team
Matrix for Different levels of Staff, Male Vs. Female
Education and experience based preference to hire employees
Marital status and area (local) based preference to hire employees
Female seeking employment
Expertise of female employees
Perception of organization heads towards male/female employees
Training Exposures

 Table 6.10 –
 Additional incentives for female employees

- Table 6.11 –
 Policy for Retrenchment/Attraction to the female employees
- Table 6.12 –Specific programs for female employees
- Table 6.13 –Participation of training/seminar/workshop/meeting

List of Annexes:

- Annex -1: The List of NGOs working within Pokhara Valley (Universe of the Study)
- Annex-2: List of Female Employees (Respondents)
- Annex-3: List of Organization Head (Respondents)
- Annex-4: Questionnaire Organization Head
- Annex-5: Questionnaire Female Employees
- Annex-6: Questionnaire Institutional Analysis

ACRONYMS

CBO	-	Community Bases Organization		
CBS	-	Central Bureau of Statistic		
CEDAW	-	Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination		
DDC	-	District Development Committee		
ECOSOC	-	Economic and Social Council		
FGD	-	Focus Group Discussion		
GAD	-	Gender and Development		
GDI	-	Gender Development Index		
GEM	-	Gender Empowerment Measurement		
GO	-	Government Organization		
INGO	-	International Non-Governmental Organization		
NGO	-	Non-Governmental Organization		
NPC	-	National Planning Commission		
PNC	-	Prithvi Narayan Campus		
SA	-	Sociology and Anthropology		

TU	-	Tribhuwan University
UK	-	United Kingdom
UN	-	United Nations
USA	-	United States of America
WAD	-	Women and Development
WEF	-	World Economic Forum
WID	-	Women in Development